
 
Agenda\Council\20 April 2022 
 

Page 1 

SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey 
GU15 3HD 

 
Friday, 8 April 2022 

 
To: The Members of the Surrey Heath Borough Council 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Surrey Heath Borough Council to 
be held in the Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House on Wednesday, 20 April 2022 
at 7.00 pm.  The business which it is proposed to transact at the meeting is set out 
below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
To report apologies for absence. 
    

3.  Report of the Returning Officer   
 
To receive the report of the Returning Officer in relation to the by-election for 
the Bisley & West End ward (to follow). 
    

5.  Leader's Announcements   
  

8.  Questions from Councillors   
 
Top deal with questions, if any, received under Council Procedure Rule 11. 
 
 
   

9.  Executive, Committees and Other Bodies   
 
To receive the open minutes of the following bodies (minutes reproduced in the 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Council\20 April 2022 
 

Page 2 

Minute Book), to answer questions (if any) in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 11.5 and to consider the recommendations as set out below: 
  
(a)          Executive – 28 February and 15 March 2022 

  
(b)          Planning Applications Committee – 7 April 2022 

  
(c)          Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee – 17 February and 9 

March 2022 
  

(d)          External Partnerships Select Committee – 1 March 2022 
  
(e)          Employment Committee – 6 April 2022 
  
(f)           Joint Staff Consultative Group – 3 March and 29 March 2022 
    

10.  Motions   
 
Councillor Rodney Bates to move that:  
  
“this Council  
  
(i)            notes  
  

a.      that since 2001, over 600 communities across the UK have secured 
Fairtrade status; 

b.      that Surrey County Council achieved Fairtrade status in September 
2015 and that Rushmoor, Guildford and Addlestone also have 
Fairtrade status within its vicinity; 

c.      the principles of an area with Fairtrade status namely any community 
that: 
-   supports Fairtrade and deepens understanding of the benefits 

that Fairtrade brings; 
-   takes action by choosing Fairtrade products whenever possible 

and encourages others to do likewise; 
 - achieves and continues to take action on the five Fairtrade goals 

set by the Fairtrade Foundation; 
  

(ii)          believes that Fairtrade is an important value within our community and 
that we should take positive action towards achieving Fairtrade status 
across the Borough; 
  

(iii)         supports Fairtrade and serve Fairtrade products wherever possible and 
practical at Council events, meetings and within Council buildings; 
  

(iv)         promotes awareness and understanding of Fairtrade across Surrey 
Heath using its Council communication channels and to highlight the 
Council’s commitment to this principle; 
  



 
Agenda\Council\20 April 2022 
 

Page 3 

(v)          establishes a local Fairtrade steering group including representatives 
from this Council, local business, education, relevant community groups 
and the faith community to develop a Fairtrade campaign and action 
plan for Fairtrade status; and 
  

(vi)         submits the application for formal Fairtrade status for the Borough of 
Surrey Heath by no later than 31 March 2023.” 

    
11.  Governance Working Group  (Pages 5 - 50) 

 
To consider the report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services (attached).   

12.  Committee Memberships   
 
To consider the report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services (report to 
follow).   

13.  Leader's Question Time   
 
The Leader to answer questions from Members in relation to the Executive 
functions. 
    

14.  Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Mayor to move “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
business set out in items 15 and 16 below on the ground that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
    

15.  Urgent Action  (Pages 51 - 60) 
  

16.  Review of Exempt Items   
 
To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as information 
available to the public.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Council 

20 April 2022 
 

Governance Working Group 
 
Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal – Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Report Author: Rachel Whillis – Democratic Services Manager 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 

Summary and purpose 
To review and agree the Governance Working Group’s recommendations in respect 
of the Council, Executive, Committees and Other Bodies Procedure Rules.  
 
Recommendation  
The Council is advised to RESOLVE that 
 

(i) Council Procedure Rules be amended, as set out at Annex A to this report; 
(ii) the Executive Procedure Rules be amended, as set out at Annex B to this 

report; and 
(iii) the Committees, Sub Committees and Other Bodies Procedure Rules be 

amended, as set out at Annex C to this report. 
 

1. Background and Supporting Information 
 

1.1 The review of the Procedure Rules forms part of the holistic review of the 
Constitution being undertaken by the Monitoring Officer.  
 

2. Council Procedure Rules 
 
2.1 The Council is asked to consider the proposed changes to Council Procedure 

Rules recommended by the Governance Working Group, as set out below.  
 

Calling Meetings 
 

2.2 The Working Group considered whether to add wording to clarify that, where 
an extraordinary meeting is called to consider a motion that the Chief 
Executive is minded to reject in accordance with Procedure Rules 12.3 and 
12.4, this meeting will not be called. The Working Group did not 
[...]
on would have the right to accompany this 
with a written explanation of their reasons for seeking the decision. 
 

2.7 The Working Group discussed motions that refer to executive decisions and 
the separation of functions between the Council and Executive, as provided 
for in the Local Government Act 2000, associated legislation and guidance. It 
was felt that where the decision requested of the Council should instead be 
referred to the Executive or a scrutiny committee, Council Procedure Rules 
12.6 and 14.11(i) already provided the necessary mechanisms for this 
purpose.  
 

2.8 Members discussed motions that have significant financial implications 
outside the agreed budget and agreed that the source for funding that 
decision must be contained as part of the motion. In practice, this requires the 
Chief Executive having authority to reject a motion where financial 
implications are not been addressed in the motion, but this would only be 
exercised where the Chief Executive has unsuccessfully sought to resolve this 
prior to publication of the agenda. Members of the Working Group discussed 

Page 6



whether to indicate a value for a ‘significant financial implication’ but 
recognised that, considering the current financial climate, any value posed 
could cease to be appropriate.  
 

2.9 It was agreed to add wording to provide that, where two similar motions are 
received and the action requested in the second motion could be achieved by 
amendment to the first motion, the second will be rejected. In practice, this 
does not preclude officers from working with the Members submitting each 
motion to enable them to include a combined motion on the agenda.  
 

2.10 The Group agreed to place a limit of 350 words in a motion and also agreed 
that any amendments to motions should be restricted to an additional 150 
words. No changes were proposed to the number of motions permitted per 
meeting or the number of councillors required to sign a notice of motion.  

[...]
ncil agenda would contain the following: 
 

  Penultimate item on Part I of the agenda – Questions by Members of 
the Public  

 
  Final item on Part I of the agenda - Questions received in accordance 

with (Procedure Rule 11), followed by Leader’s Question Time 
(Procedure Rule 11A) 

 
2.17 The proposal above would not require any changes to the Procedure Rules.  

 
Voting 

 
2.18 Procedure Rule 17 – Voting has been amended to allow for recorded votes to 

be conducted electronically where possible. Where it is not possible to 
conduct the vote electronically, a recorded vote will be conducted by a roll-call 
vote. The Working Group discussed adding a minor amendment to state that 
this would only refer to those present in the room. However, on reflection, this 
has not been included as it does not alter the position that only those legally 
entitled to vote will be allowed to do so and, furthermore, it future-proofs the 
Constitution in the event that the law is changed to allow members attending 
virtually to vote.  
 

2.19 In relation to the Mayor’s Casting Vote, the Working Group discussed whether 
words should be added to clarify how this relates to a vote on the budget or 
nominations to positions. Following the discussion it was agreed to provide 
further clarification in relation to voting on appointments, but to retain the 
current position in relation to voting on the Budget.  
 

2.20 The Working Group is also proposing adding an additional sentence to Rule 
17.6 to clarify that, where there is only one candidate for a position, they will 
be elected. 
 
State of the Borough Debate 

  
2.21 The State of the Borough Debate has not been well used in recent years. It is 

also carried out at the request of the Leader. The Working Group proposes to 
remove the section entirely. The Leader can use his discretion to deliver a 
State of the Borough address during his announcements, if he wishes.  

 
Procedure Rule 25 - Procedure Rules to be Given to Members 
 

2.22 It is proposed to remove this section as it is archaic and not currently 
undertaken in practice.  

Page 8



3. Executive Procedure Rules 
 
3.1 Executive Procedure Rules have been reviewed. It is proposed to make a 

minor amendment to Rule 9 to reflect the requirements set out in the Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rules at Part 4, section C of the Constitution.   
 

4. Committees, Sub Committees and Other Bodies Procedure Rules 
 
4.1 Minor amendments to the Committees, Sub Committees and Other Bodies 

Procedure Rules have been amended to reflect changes the senior 
management restructure. In addition, a number of other changes are 
proposed as detailed below.  

 
Membership and Quorum of Sub Committees 

 
4.2 Section 8 has been extended to include sections transferred from the Terms 

of Reference at Part 3 of the Constitution as they are more appropriately 
contained within Part 4 of the Constitution. This is also reflected in new 
paragraphs 21.1 and 21.2 of the Procedure Rules.  
 

4.3 A paragraph has been added to provide for substitutes to participate in sub 
committees, if necessary, where the membership cannot be formed from the 
main body of the committee. Further provision has been allowed for further 
extending the pool for appointing members to Hearing or Appeals Sub 
Committees in exceptional circumstances.  
 
Attendance at Meetings of the Joint Staff Consultative Group 

 
4.4 An additional statement has been added to Section 12 to clarify that 

attendance by councillors at Joint Staff Consultative Group meetings will only 
be allowed in exceptional circumstances. This is to preserve the balance of 
Member and Staff Representatives on this negotiating body.  

 
Voting at Planning Applications Committee 

 
4.5 A minor amendment has been made to clarify that the reasons for proposing a 

decision contrary to an officer recommendation must be given prior to a vote 
being taken. This is to give transparency and good governance fo
[...]
ded 
17.6 Voting on appointments 

  
18. Minutes 
  
 18.1 Signing the minutes 

18.2 No requirement to sign minutes of previous meeting at extraordinary 
meeting  

18.3 Form of minutes 
  
19. Record of attendance 
  
20. Exclusion of public 
  
21. Members' conduct 
  
 21.1 Mayor standing  

21.2 Standing to speak 
21.3 Mayor to decide order of speaking 
21.4 Only one councillor to stand 
21.5 Member not to be heard further 
21.6 Member to leave the meeting 
21.7 General disturbance 

  
22. Disturbance by public 
  
 22.1 Removal of member of the public 

22.2 Clearance of part of meeting room 
  
23. Suspension and amendment of council procedure rules 
  
 23.1 Suspension 

23.2 Amendment 
  
24. Interpretation of Procedure Rules 
  
25. Council Procedure Rules to be given to Members 

 
 

Page 13



PART 4 - SECTION A 
  

PART 4 - PROCEDURAL RULES 
 

SECTION A 
 

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
1.   Annual Meetings - Timing and Business 
 
1.1  Annual Meeting of the Council following the ordinary election of 

councillors 
 

Following the ordinary election of councillors, the annual meeting will take 
place within 21 days of the retirement of the outgoing councillors. 

 
This Annual Meeting will: 

 
(i) elect a person to preside if the Mayor is not present; 
 
(ii) elect the Mayor; 
 
(iii) elect the Deputy Mayor; 
 
(iv) receive the report of the Returning Officer (as appropriate); 
 
(v) approve the minutes of the last meeting; 
 
(vi) receive apologies for absence; 
 
(vii) receive any announcements from the Mayor and/or the Head of the 

Paid Service; 
 
(viii) elect the Leader for a four year term of office; 
 
(ix) appoint at least one scrutiny committee and such other committees and 

working groups as the Council considers appropriate to deal with 
matters which are neither reserved to the Council nor are executive 
functions (as set out in Part 3, Table 1 of this Constitution); 

 
(x) agree the scheme of delegation or such part of it as the Const
[...]
 
 

The Council will treat as withdrawn any motion not moved, either by the 
member who gave notice or by some other councillor on their behalf, at the 
meeting at which it appears on the summons, unless its postponement is 
agreed.  A motion must be seconded before any debate can take place. 

 
12.6 Reference of or Dealing with Motions 
 

Any motion the subject matter of which comes within the province of the 
Leader, individual Portfolio Holder, the Executive or any committee(s) may be 

Page 21



PART 4 - SECTION A 
  

referred without discussion to the Leader, Portfolio Holder or body concerned, 
or any other body, for consideration and report or be dealt with at the meeting 
at which it is moved if the Mayor considers it would be advantageous to do so.  

 
12.7 Notice of Reference of Motion 
 

The councillor who has moved the motion must be notified by the Executive 
Head of Corporate Legal & Democratic Services of the meetings of the body 
to which it has been referred, and has the right to attend the meeting(s) and to 
explain the motion. 

 
12.8 Limit on Number of Motions 
 

No councillor must have more than two notices of motion on the same 
agenda. 

 
12.9 Motion to Replace Leader  

 
(a) A notice of motion to replace the Leader of the Council must state why 

the signatories consider the Leader should be removed and be signed 
by 10 members of the Council and received by the Chief Executive at 
least five clear days before the meeting. 

 
(b) Subject to the provisions relating to the quorum required when voting 

on such a motion (see Rule 8.2 above), at any meeting of the full 
Council, a councillor may propose that "the Council has no confidence 
in the Leader". The question shall, after debate, be put and, if carried 
by at least two-thirds of those councillors present, the Leader shall be 
removed from office.  

(c) If the Council passes a resolution to remove the Leader from office, a 
new Leader will be elected at the meeting at which t
[...]
ng groups as is 

considered appropriate. 
 
4. The Leader’s Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions 
 
4.1 The Leader’s Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions will be 

determined and/or amended by the Leader.  The Leader will report the 
Scheme as determined, and any amendments to it, to the Council. 

 
5. Executive Meetings 
 

Page 35



PART 4 SECTION B 

5.1 Meetings of the Executive will be set by the Leader and included in the 
calendar of meetings. The Leader may call meetings in addition to 
those in the agreed calendar of meetings.  The Executive will normally 
meet at Surrey Heath House unless another location is agreed by the 
Leader with the Chief Executive. 

 
6. Public or Private Meetings 
 
6.1 All meetings of the Executive at which decisions are taken, whether or 

not they are key decisions within the meaning of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements)(Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 will take place in public, except where the Executive 
is considering exempt business. 

 
7. Quorum 
 
7.1 The Quorum for a meeting of the Executive is one third of the 

membership, rounded up or 3 whichever is the larger. 
 
8. How Decisions are to be taken by The Executive 
 
8.1 Executive decisions which are to be taken by the Executive as a whole 

will be taken at a meeting convened in accordance with the Access To 
Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of this Constitution. 

 
8.2 The Executive will deal with proposals relating to the policy framework 

or budget in accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Rules 
in Part 4. 

 
9. Date When Executive Decisions Take Effect 
 
9.1 When decisions have been taken by the Executive, the Monitoring 

Officer will issue to all members of the Council a summary of the 
decisions as soon as reasonably practical, normally by 5 p.m. on the 
following working day. 

 
9.2 Decisions taken by the Executive can be called-in for scrutiny by a 

Scrutiny Committee.  The protocol for ca
[...]
onflicts of interest. In exceptional circumstances, including 
where an item relates to a decision of the Employment Committee or the 
committee’s membership is otherwise prejudiced the membership of a sub-
committee of a Hearing or Appeals Sub Committee may be drawn from the 
wider membership of the Council, with priority towards member 
representatives from the Joint Staff Consultative Group. 

 
8.6 Substitute members of sub-committees will only be permitted where the 

committee has appointed those substitutes.  Substitute members may only 
attend meetings to take the place of the ordinary member where that member 
will be absent for the whole of the meeting. 

 
9. Time and Place of Meetings 
 

Meetings of committees or sub-committee will normally be held at Surrey 
Heath House, in public, at the dates and times specified in the annual 
timetable of meetings set by the Chief Executive. 

 
10. Duration of Meetings 
 
10.1 At all committee meetings, subject to 10.2 below, at 10.00pm no further items 

of business will be conducted save for the conclusion of the item of business 
under discussion and that the meeting be adjourned to another date if there 
are outstanding items. 

 
10.2 At meetings of the Planning Applications Committee, should only one further 

application remain to be determined at 10.00pm, then the Committee may 
consider that further application; 

Page 43



 

PART 4 - SECTION D 

 
10.3 Committees are unable to suspend the Procedure Rule relating to the duration 

of the meeting. 
 
11. Special Meetings of Committees 
 
11.1 The Chairman, the Mayor, or five members of a committee may call a special 

meeting of a committee at any time.  
 
11.2 The summons to a special meeting will set out the business to be considered, 

and no other business will be considered at the meeting.   
 
12. Who May Attend 
 
12.1 Members of the public may attend any committee or sub-committee meeting 

except where exempt or confidential information is being
[...]
g.  Where 
possible the same substitute will attend for the sake of continuity. 

 
26. Appointment of Chairman 
 

Working groups will appoint their chairman in such manner and for such 
period as they may determine. 

 
27. Who May Attend 
 
27.1 The public may not attend meetings of Working Groups. 
 
27.2 Councillors who are not appointed Members of a Working Group may attend a 

meeting at the discretion of the Chairman subject to the prior approval of the 
Chairman and notification to the Democratic Services Manager.  

 

Page 49



 

PART 4 - SECTION D 

27.3  Councillors who are the appointed substitutes of a Working Group may attend 
any meeting of the Working Group, whether or not the appointed Member is 
present. 

 
28. Application of Council Procedural Rules 
 

The following Council Procedural Rules apply to meetings of working groups 
any references to ‘the Mayor’ being substituted by ‘the Chairman’. 

 
(a) Voting - Rule 17 
(b) Record of Attendance - Rule 19 

 
29. Proceedings to remain Confidential 
 

The proceedings of meetings of Working Groups will remain as confidential 
until they have been made public with the authority of the Council, the 
Executive, a committee or sub-committee, as appropriate. 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 15. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	11. Governance Working Group
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Council
	Governance Working Group
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Council Procedure Rules
	Calling Meetings
	Motions
	Rule of Debate and Length of Speech
	Questions at Council meetings
	Voting
	State of the Borough Debate
	Procedure Rule 25 - Procedure Rules to be Given to Mem

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Council\20 April 2022

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF SURREY 
HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL held at 
Surrey Heath House, Camberley on  
20 April 2022  

 
 + Cllr Sarah Jane Croke (Mayor) 
 + Cllr Helen Whitcroft (Deputy Mayor) 
 

+ 
- 
* 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
 
 

Cllr Dan Adams 
Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Richard Brooks 
Cllr Vivienne Chapman 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Tim FitzGerald 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
 

- 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
* 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 

Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 
Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Kristian Wrenn 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 

* In attendance virtually but did not vote 
  

70/C  Suspension of Council Procedure Rules 
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by the Deputy Mayor and  
  

RESOLVED that Council Procedure Rule 21.2 (requirement to 
stand) be suspended for the meeting. 

   
71/C  Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Graham Alleway, 
Peter Barnett, Stuart Black, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, David Lewis, Charlotte 
Morley, and Liz Noble. It was noted that some councillors had joined the meeting 
virtually but would not be entitled to vote. 
   

72/C  Minutes 
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by the Deputy Mayor, and  

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
23 February 2022 be approved as a correct record. 



Minutes\Council\20 April 2022

   
73/C  Report of the Returning Officer 

 
The Council received the report of the Returning Officer in relation to results of the 
by election of a councillor for the Bisley & West End Ward of the Borough of 
Surrey Heath held on 14 April 2022 and noted that Liz Noble had been elected. 
   

74/C  Mayor's Announcements 
 
The Mayor shared a video presenting the numerous events she had attended 
since the last Council meeting. She also paid tribute to the residents of the 
borough for their efforts in relation to the collections for Ukraine. 
   

75/C  Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader reflected on the Council’s many achievements during the previous 12 
months, thanked Councillors and Officers and highlighted its priorities for the 
coming year. 
   

76/C  Executive, Committees and Other Bodies 
 

(a)          Executive – 28 February and 15 March 2022 
  
It was moved by Councillor Alan McClafferty, seconded by Councillor 
Colin Dougan, and  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held 
on 28 February and 15 March 2022 be received. 

  
(b)          Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee – 17 February and 9 

March 2022 
  

It was moved by Councillor Sashi Mylvaganam, seconded by Councillor 
Valerie White, and  

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Performance 
and Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 17 February and 9 March 
2022 be received. 

  
(c)          External Partnerships Select Committee – 1 March 2022 

  
It was moved by Councillor Vivienne Chapman, seconded by Councillor 
Morgan Rise, and  

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the External 
Partnerships Select Committee held on 1 March 2022 be received. 

  
(d)          Joint Staff Consultative Group – 3 March and 29 March 2022 

  
It was moved by Councillor Graham Tapper, seconded by Councillor 
Josephine Hawkins, and  



Minutes\Council\20 April 2022

  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group held on 3 March and 29 March 2022 be 
received. 

   
77/C  Motions 

 
It was moved by Councillor Rodney Bates and seconded by Councillor Sharon 
Galliford that 
  
“the Council  
  
(i)            notes  
  

a.      that since 2001, over 600 communities across the UK have secured 
Fairtrade status; 

b.      that Surrey County Council achieved Fairtrade status in September 
2015 and that Rushmoor, Guildford and Addlestone also have Fairtrade 
status within its vicinity; 

c.      the principles of an area with Fairtrade status namely any community 
that: 
-   supports Fairtrade and deepens understanding of the benefits that 

Fairtrade brings; 
-   takes action by choosing Fairtrade products whenever possible and 

encourages others to do likewise; 
-   achieves and continues to take action on the five Fairtrade goals set 

by the Fairtrade Foundation; 
  

(ii)          believes that Fairtrade is an important value within our community and that 
we should take positive action towards achieving Fairtrade status across 
the Borough; 
  

(iii)         supports Fairtrade and serve Fairtrade products wherever possible and 
practical at Council events, meetings and within Council buildings; 
  

(iv)         promotes awareness and understanding of Fairtrade across Surrey Heath 
using its Council communication channels and to highlight the Council’s 
commitment to this principle; 
  

(v)          establishes a local Fairtrade steering group including representatives from 
this Council, local business, education, relevant community groups and the 
faith community to develop a Fairtrade campaign and action plan for 
Fairtrade status; and 
  

(vi)         submits the application for formal Fairtrade status for the Borough of Surrey 
Heath by no later than 31 March 2023.” 

  
It was moved by Councillor Sashi Mylvaganam and seconded by Councillor 
Graham Tapper that the motion be amended by 
  



Minutes\Council\20 April 2022

1.            inserting at the end of (i)c “- that the cost of living crisis has put Surrey Heath 
residents under huge pressure and, as a result, the cost implications of 
Fairtrade status should be established before the Borough fully commits to 
it”; 
  

2.            inserting a paragraph stating “requests the Chief Executive to undertake a 
cost analysis of the Council committing to Fairtrade status and submits that 
analysis to the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee;” 
  

3.            amending (ii) by inserting “subject to the cost implications” between ‘that’ 
and ‘we’; and 
  

4.            amending (vi) by deleting “by not later than 31 March 2023” and inserting 
“after referral to the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee who 
should make a recommendation to a future meeting of the Full Council.” 

  
Members discussed the potential resource implications associated with 
undertaking the action requested in the motion and heard differing views on the 
expected cost to the Council. It was also suggested that the actions sought in the 
amendment could involve greater resource than those required from the original 
motion. The amendment was put to the vote and lost.  
  

RESOLVED 
  

(i)        to note  
  

a.  that since 2001, over 600 communities across the UK have 
secured Fairtrade status; 

b.  that Surrey County Council achieved Fairtrade status in 
September 2015 and that Rushmoor, Guildford and 
Addlestone also have Fairtrade status within its vicinity; 

c.  the principles of an area with Fairtrade status namely any 
community that: 
-    supports Fairtrade and deepens understanding of the 

benefits that Fairtrade brings; 
-    takes action by choosing Fairtrade products whenever 

possible and encourages others to do likewise; 
-    achieves and continues to take action on the five 

Fairtrade goals set by the Fairtrade Foundation; 
  

(ii)      that the Council believes Fairtrade is an important value within 
its community and that it should take positive action towards 
achieving Fairtrade status across the Borough; 

  
(iii)     supports Fairtrade and serve Fairtrade products wherever 

possible and practical at Council events, meetings and within 
Council buildings; 

  
(iv)     that awareness and understanding of Fairtrade be promoted 

across Surrey Heath using its Council communication 



Minutes\Council\20 April 2022

channels and to highlight the Council’s commitment to this 
principle; 

  
(v)      that a local Fairtrade steering group be established including 

representatives from this Council, local business, education, 
relevant community groups and the faith community to 
develop a Fairtrade campaign and action plan for Fairtrade 
status; and 

  
(vi)     that the application for formal Fairtrade status be submitted 

for the Borough of Surrey Heath by no later than 31 March 
2023. 

   
78/C  Governance Working Group 

 
The Council received a report from the Governance Working Group on the issues 
it had discussed at its meeting on 8 April 2022. The Group had reviewed and 
made a number of recommended changes to the Council Procedure Rules, the 
Executive Procedure Rules, and the Committees, Sub Committees and Other 
Bodies Procedure Rules. These documents had been reviewed as part of the 
holistic review of the Constitution being undertaken by the Monitoring Officer. 
  
Members reviewed the changes proposed to the Council Procedure Rules, in 
particular the proposal to remove the section on the State of the Borough debate. 
The Working Group had recognised that the State of the Borough debate had not 
been used in previous years. Also, as it was something that could be carried out at 
the Leader’s discretion, if the Leader was inclined to make such an address he 
could do so during Leader’s Announcements.  
  

RESOLVED that 
  

(i)        Council Procedure Rules be amended, as set out at Annex A 
to the agenda report; 
  

(ii)      the Executive Procedure Rules be amended, as set out at 
Annex B to the agenda report; and 

  
(iii)     the Committees, Sub Committees and Other Bodies 

Procedure Rules be amended, as set out at Annex C to the 
agenda report. 

   
79/C  Committee Memberships 

 
The Council was required by law to allocate seats in proportion to the political 
composition of the Council, with the aggregate membership of all the committees 
also being proportionate.  The Council received a report setting out a proposed 
revised scheme of proportionality following the Bisley & West End ward by-election 
on 14 April 2022. Members also noted revised memberships proposed by the 
respective Group Leaders to the Planning Applications Committee and the 
Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee. 
  



Minutes\Council\20 April 2022

It was moved by Councillor Alan McClafferty, seconded by Councillor Sashi 
Mylvaganam and  
  

RESOLVED that the revised the scheme of proportionality, as set 
out at Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted for the remainder 
of the 2021/22 municipal year. 

   
80/C  Leader's Question Time 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Alan McClafferty, confirmed to Councillor 
Morgan Rise that he would be happy to meet with Mytchett & Deepcut ward 
councillors to discuss the problem of fly tipping in Bellew Road. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Mark Gordon on the reintroduction of the 
Green Waste Service, the Council was informed that two collection cycles would 
be completed for existing customers before the scheme was opened to new 
customers at the end of May 2022. 
  
The Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Support & Safeguarding, Councillor Shaun 
Garrett, updated Members on the current position on Ukrainian refugees in the 
borough, in response to questions from Councillor Rodney Bates and Councillor 
Sashi Mylvaganam. The Leader also undertook to seek further clarity from Michael 
Gove MP on the Government’s proposals on the removal of asylum seekers to 
Rwanda, including confirmation that Ukrainian refugees would not be affected by 
this policy.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Liz Noble, the Leader confirmed that he 
had worked with the Chief Executive to review the processes for reviewing and 
signing off communications sent to residents.  
  
Following a question from Councillor Vivienne Chapman the Leader undertook to 
submit suggestions on highlighting popular facilities within the borough in the next 
edition of Heathscene.  
  
 

81/C  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public were excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the ground that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below: 

  
Minute Paragraphs 
    
82/C 3 
83/C 3 

   
82/C  Urgent Action 

 
The Council noted Urgent Action undertaken in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation of Functions to Officers. 



Minutes\Council\20 April 2022

   
83/C  Review of Exempt Items 

 
The Council reviewed the items which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public as they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. It was agreed that the principles of the 
decision and its budgetary implications should be made public, but the Council 
would need to advise its relevant partners of this decision prior to any release of 
any information.  
  

RESOLVED that the principles of the decision contained in the 
Urgent Action reported at minute 82/C and its overall budgetary 
impact be made public following discussions with the Council’s 
relevant partners. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 Mayor 


